## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Insightful Corporation	08/18/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hypertext Solutions Inc.	
Street Address:	206 1st Avenue South	
Internal Address:	Suite 310	
City:	Seattle	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98104	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10007299

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (206)682-6031

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206-622-4900

Email: AngieL@seedip.com

Correspondent Name: Ellen M Bierman

Address Line 1: 701 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 5400

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 470064.402		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ellen M. Bierman	

Total Attachments: 5 source=402Assign#page1.tif source=402Assign#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020140 FRAME: 0942

500403321

\$40.00 00

CH \$4

source=402Assign#page3.tif source=402Assign#page4.tif source=402Assign#page5.tif

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment Agreement") is entered into on August 18, 2007 (the "Effective Date"), by and between HYPERTEXT SOLUTIONS INC., a Washington corporation ("Purchaser" or "Assignee"), and INSIGHTFUL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Seller" or "Assignor").

#### **RECITALS**

- A. Seller agreed to sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Purchaser certain assets described in the Asset Purchase Agreement between Seller and Purchaser, dated as of August 2, 2007 (the "Purchase Agreement").
- B. As set forth in the Purchase Agreement, Seller and Purchaser agreed that Seller would execute and deliver this Assignment Agreement as part of the assignment of Assets of the Purchase Agreement.

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

For value received, as set forth in the Purchase Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor, being sole owner of the following U.S. patents and U.S. patent applications, and the provisional patent applications related to each, respectively filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the date indicated below, hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents (including reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof) and patent applications (including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications and all United States and international patents and patent applications related thereto) together with all benefits and privileges thereof, and all patents issuing on the foregoing applications, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and profit, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which each said patent is granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

3. U.S. patent application serial No. 10/007,299 filed on November 8, 2001, published as US 2004/0221235 A1 on November 4, 2004 for "METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ENHANCED DATA SEARCHING".

SA\8070041.2

### Assignor:

- a. authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries or groups of countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or any other relevant convention or treaty or otherwise; and
- b. authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all such patents to Assignee, as Assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

Assignor hereby covenants that it will execute and deliver such further instruments and do such further acts as may be necessary and proper to carry out more effectively the purposes of this instrument and to transfer to Assignee the patents and patent applications intended to be transferred pursuant to the Purchase Agreement.

This Assignment Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original, but both of which together shall be considered one document.

In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of this Assignment Agreement and the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement, the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement shall govern, supersede and prevail.

SA\8070041.2

This Assignment Agreement shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the internal laws (as opposed to the conflicts of laws provisions) of the State of Washington, and of the federal laws of the United States of America.

[Signature Page Follows]

SA\8070041.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

HYPERTEXT SOLUTIONS INC., a	INSIGHTFUL CORPORATION, a Delaware
Washington corporation	corporation
By: Del Rum	By:
Name: Mell Roseman	Name:
lts:	Its:

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

SA\8070041.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

HYPERTEXT SOLUTIONS INC., a Washington corporation	insightful corporation, a Delaware corporation
By: Name: Its:	By:

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

SA\8070041.2

REEL: 020140 FRAME: 0948